
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER H. BEER, U.W. CLEMON, TERRY J. HATTER, JR.,
THOMAS F. HOGAN, RICHARD A. PAEZ, LAURENCE H.
SILBERMAN, AND A. WALLACE TASHIMA,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL JUDGES
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN M. FORDE
RICHARD J. PRENDERGAST
Suite 1100
111 W. Washington St.
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 641-1441

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MARTIN V. TOTARO
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Federal Judges Association*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	3
I. The Petition Presents A Pressing Issue Of Great Importance.....	6
A. The Decision Below Is Having An Enormous Impact On The Administration Of Justice In The Federal Courts.....	7
B. The Decision Below Undermines The Independence Of The Federal Judiciary	12
II. Immediate Review Is Imperative	18
Appendix A	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	21
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	4, 20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 240 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , No. 01-175, cert. denied, 535 U.S. 911 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Ethics Reform Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-194, 103 Stat. 1716	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 97-92, 95 Stat. 1200 (1981)	14, 15
Pub. L. No. 107-77, 115 Stat. 748 (2001)	15
Pub. L. No. 111-165, 2 U.S.C. § 31 note (2010).....	19
MISCELLANEOUS	
149 Cong. Rec. H108 (daily ed. Jan. 8, 2003)	20
154 Cong. Rec. S10904 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2008).....	19
ABA/FBA, <i>Federal Judicial Pay</i> (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Pay Increase Fact Sheet</i> , at http://www.uscourts.gov/ JudgesAndJudgeships/JudicialCompen sation/JudicialPayIncreaseFact.aspx	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
American College of Trial Lawyers, <i>Judicial Compensation</i> (2007).....	4, 11
Gary Barnes <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Cost of Teacher Turnover in Five School Districts: A Pilot Study</i> (2007).....	12
Gary S. Becker, <i>Human Capital: A Theoretical and Empirical Analysis With Special Reference to Education</i> (3d ed. 1993).....	12
Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>2005 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2006).....	5, 11, 14, 17
Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>2006 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Frank B. Cross, <i>Perhaps We Should Pay Federal Circuit Judges More</i> , 88 B.U. L. Rev. 815 (2008)	8
Declaration of Independence (1776)	3
Gregory G. Dess & Jason D. Shaw, <i>Voluntary Turnover, Social Capital, and Organizational Performance</i> , 26 Acad. of Mgmt. Rev. 446 (2001)	12
<i>Federal Judicial Compensation: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Property</i> , 2007 WL 1191679 (2007).....	19
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Georgia Budget & Policy Inst., <i>State Employment: The Cost of Turnover</i> (2006).....	12
Letter from John C. Danforth & Leon E. Panetta to Senators Patrick J. Leahy and Arlen Specter (May 7, 2007), available at http://www.federaljudgesassoc.org/egov/docs/11808025_18_402740.pdf	8, 18
Letter from Judge J. Michael Luttig, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, to President George Bush (May 10, 2006), available at http://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/pdf/ltpres.pdf	10
Letter from Judge Paul G. Cassell to President George W. Bush (Sept. 21, 2007), available at http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/cassell_presidentresign920fix.rtf	9
Letter from Judge U.W. Clemon to President Barack Hussein Obama (Jan. 30, 2009), available at http://www.federaljudgesassoc.org/egov/docs/1233780173_3265.pdf	9
<i>The Need for Legislation to Address Judicial Compensation: Statement of Chief Judge Audrey B. Collins on the Resignation of Judge Stephen G. Larson</i> , 60 <i>Riverside Law</i> . 10 (2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Public Hearings of the Nat'l Comm. on the Public Service: A Time of Crisis and Opportunity</i> (July 15, 2002), available at http://www.brookings.edu/comm/transcripts/20020715.pdf	11, 14, 21
<i>Remarks of Sen. Jeff Sessions, 2009 WL 3772799</i> (Nov. 12, 2009)	19
Keith S. Rosenn, <i>The Constitutional Guaranty Against Diminution of Judicial Compensation</i> , 24 UCLA L. Rev. 308 (1976)	4
SEC, <i>In Brief: FY 2011 Congressional Justification</i> (2010).....	9
<i>Statement of Chief Justice William H. Rehnquist on Receipt of ABA-FBA White Paper on Judicial Pay</i> (May 28, 2003), available at http://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/speeches/view_speeches.aspx?Filename=sp_05-28-03.html	18
<i>Statement of Judge D. Brock Hornby & Chief Judge Philip M. Pro Before the H. Comm. on Government Reform, Subcomm. on the Federal Workforce and Agency Organization</i> (Sept. 20, 2006), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/News/Viewer.aspx?doc=/uscourts/News/2006/docs/JudgesHornbyandProFederalWorkforce092006.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Testimony of Associate Justice Anthony M. Kennedy Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Judicial Security and Independence</i> (Feb. 14, 2007), available at http://www.federaljudgesassoc.org/egov/docs/1178654934_39215.pdf	<i>passim</i>
<i>Testimony of Associate Justice Samuel Alito Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Courts, the Internet and Intellectual Property</i> (Apr. 19, 2007), available at http://www.federaljudgesassoc.org/egov/docs/1180801044_908691.pdf	<i>passim</i>
<i>Testimony of Associate Justice Stephen Breyer Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Courts, the Internet and Intellectual Property</i> (Apr. 19, 2007), available at http://www.federaljudgesassoc.org/egov/docs/1178647977_284179.pdf	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Federal Judge Quits; Cites Flat Pay, 7 Children</i> , Reuters, Sept. 17, 2009, available at http://www.reuters.com/article/idUSTRE58G4D020090917	10
Russell Wheeler, <i>Changing Backgrounds of U.S. District Judges</i> , 93 <i>Judicature</i> 140 (2010)	17
